


2025 Property Tax 
Millage Rate 

Public Hearing

2



AGENDA
Important definitions
Open meeting and advertising requirements
Discuss 2025 millage rate options
Review metrics comparison
Breakdown of maintenance & operating (M&O) digest
Explore anticipated revenues / FY 2026 General Fund 
budget summary
CIP pay-go transfers supported by General Fund revenues
Ways to reduce your property tax liability
Calculating your tax bill
Value of your tax dollar



DEFINITIONS
Mill - $1 per $1,000 of Assessed Property Value 

 or .001 x Assessed Value.  
     

Fair Market Value – An estimate of the market value of your 
property as determined by the Fulton County Board of Assessors.

Assessed or Taxable Value – The assessed or taxable value is 
equal to 40% of the fair market value. Property taxes are 
calculated by multiplying the millage rate by the assessed or 
taxable value (which has been adjusted for any exemptions).

    Ex. (Assessed Value – Exemptions) x .004193 = Tax Owed



DEFINITIONS CONTINUED

Rollback Rate – The previous year’s millage rate minus the 
millage equivalent to the total net assessed value added by 
reassessments. 

Millage Equivalent – Equation where the reassessment of 
existing real property is divided by the current year’s net 
digest and then multiplied by the prior year’s millage rate. 



2025 OPEN MEETING REQUIREMENTS

Whenever the advertised millage rate exceeds the 
rollback rate, the City must hold three public hearings. 

Milton’s calculated M&O rollback millage rate for 2025 is 
3.923. With an advertised millage rate of 4.193 the open 
meeting requirements include:
– First Presentation – August 4, 2025 9:00 AM
– Three Public Hearings – August 4, 2025 9:00 AM, August 4, 2025 

6:00 PM, and August 11, 2025 immediately following the work 
session at 6:00 PM

– Adoption of the Millage Rate – August 11, 2025   
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ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS



ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS



YEAR-OVER-YEAR DIGEST CHANGES



THE MATH BEHIND THE ADS

Notice of Property Tax Increase Ad
– Millage Equivalent

• (Reassessment of real existing property / Current year net digest) 
x Last year’s millage rate

• (465,049,863 / 4,379,564,747) x 4.389 = 0.466 
– Rollback Rate

• Last year’s millage rate – Millage Equivalent 
• 4.389 – 0.466 = 3.923

– Percentage Tax Increase 
• (Advertised Millage Rate - Rollback Rate) / Rollback Rate x 100
• ((4.193 – 3.923) / 3.923) x 100 = 6.88%



THE MATH BEHIND THE ADS CONTINUED

Five Year History and Current Digest
Compares the increase in the M&O tax digest year-over-year for the 
current year and the five previous tax years

– Current year net digest x (Advertised millage rate / 1000) = Taxes levied
• 4,379,564,747 x (4.193 / 1000) = 18,363,515

– (Current year taxes levied – Prior year taxes levied) / Prior year taxes 
levied x 100 = % Increase  

• ((18,363,515 – 16,874,938) / 16,874,938) x 100 = 8.8%



2025 MILLAGE RATE OPTIONS
Maintenance & Operating Millage Rate 
(Capped by enabling legislation at 4.731) 
   
   Current (2024) M&O Millage      = 4.389
   Advertised M&O Millage    = 4.193
       Rollback M&O Millage     = 3.923

Adopted Maintenance & Operating Millage Rates 2007-2024:

      

Separately Calculated Greenspace Bond Millage Rate (Variable)
 Greenspace Bond Millage (Principal & Interest) = 0.310 

Tax Year 2007-2017 2018 2019-2021 2022 2023-2024
M&O Millage Rate 4.731 4.390 4.731 4.469 4.389



REVENUES 

 

 

 
*Represents tax year 2017-2023 
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EXPENDITURES 
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DEBT 
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ANTICIPATIONS

$/% Variances:

4.389 vs. 3.923 = $1,968,047 (11.88%)
4.193 vs 3.923 = $1,140,285 (6.88%)

Original 
Forecasted 
Revenues

Real 16,691,267    
Personal 209,596         
Motor Vehicle 6,807              
Total Budgeted 16,907,670    

Current Advertised Rollback
Millage Rate 4.389 4.193 3.923
Real (97%) 18,309,687 17,492,029 16,365,665 
Personal (65%) 206,514      197,291      184,587      
Motor Vehicle (70%) 19,761        18,879        17,663        
Total Budgeted 18,535,962 17,708,200 16,567,915 



GENERAL FUND BUDGET SUMMARY

The FY 2025 Amended Budget 
reflects amendments pending 
approval of Mayor and 
Council.



TAX REVENUE DETAILS



CIP: FY26 PAY-GO REQUESTS 
DEPARTMENT                   PROJECT

Available 
Balance               

(All Sources)*
 FY 2026  FY 2027  FY 2028  FY 2029  FY 2030  FY 2031  FY 2032 

INFORMATION SERVICES
Server and Storage Hardware Refresh 183,088$         76,000$              24,000$           25,200$           26,460$           27,783$           29,172$           30,631$         
Citywide Network Hardware Refresh 171,802           98,293                32,000             33,600             35,280             37,044             38,896             40,841           
PC LifeCycle Replacements (Public Safety) 141,048           59,756                62,009             64,349             67,565             70,159             71,489             71,489           
PC LifeCycle Replacements (Non Public Safety) 133,216           51,801                53,001             54,681             57,775             57,984             59,723             59,723           

TOTAL INFORMATION SERVICES 629,154$          285,850$            171,010$         177,830$         187,080$         192,970$         199,280$         202,684$       

GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS
McConnell-Chadwick House 219,651$         -$                        -$                     -$                     200,000$         -$                     -$                     -$                   

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS 219,651$          -$                       -$                    -$                    200,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                   

POLICE
Vehicle Replacement Reserve 258,927$         292,460$            292,460$         292,460$         292,460$         292,460$         292,460$         292,460$       
Police Basement Buildout -                   150,000              150,000           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 

TOTAL POLICE 258,927$          442,460$            442,460$         292,460$         292,460$         292,460$         292,460$         292,460$       

FIRE
Apparatus/Vehicle Replacement 2,138,957$      600,000$            600,000$         600,000$         600,000$         600,000$         700,000$         700,000$       
Advanced Life Support 217,909           95,000                95,000             95,000             95,000             95,000             95,000             95,000           
Cascade System Stn 42 & Stn 43 -                   115,000              -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 

TOTAL FIRE 2,356,866$       810,000$            695,000$         695,000$         695,000$         695,000$         795,000$         795,000$       

PUBLIC WORKS
Gravel Roads Maintenance 1,201,265$      311,808$            321,786$         332,083$         342,710$         353,676$         364,994$         376,674$       
Repair Major Stormwater Structures 1,245,450        275,000              275,000           275,000           275,000           275,000           275,000           275,000         
Pavement Management 948,405           2,450,000           2,520,000        2,720,000        2,720,000        2,720,000        2,720,000        2,720,000      
Bridge Replacement Program 866,454           -                      -                   300,000           300,000           300,000           300,000           300,000         
Sidewalk & Trail Construction & Repair 771,840           100,000              100,000           100,000           100,000           100,000           100,000           100,000         
Vehicle Replacement Reserve 219,066           20,000                20,000             20,000             20,000             20,000             20,000             20,000           

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 5,252,479$       3,156,808$         3,236,786$      3,747,083$      3,757,710$      3,768,676$      3,779,994$      3,791,674$    

PARKS & RECREATION (ACTIVE)
Vehicle Replacement Reserve 102,999$         15,000$              15,000$           15,000$           15,000$           15,000$           15,000$           15,000$         
Turf Field Replacements 1,220,000        -                      630,000           320,000           320,000           320,000           320,000           320,000         
Providence Park 4,770               450,000              450,000           450,000           450,000           450,000           450,000           450,000         
Bell Memorial Park New Turf Field 510,000           510,000              330,000           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Legacy Park Parking Lot Upgrades 1,032,534        132,111              -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
M ilton City Park and Preserve Facility Imp 1,564,035        350,000              282,993           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Indoor Community Center 400,000           1,000,000           1,000,000        1,000,000        1,100,000        1,100,000        1,100,000        1,100,000      

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION (ACTIVE) 4,834,338$       2,457,111$         2,707,993$      1,785,000$      1,885,000$      1,885,000$      1,885,000$      1,885,000$    

PASSIVE PARKS/GREENSPACE
Site Improvements 14,400$           800,000$            -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                   
Birmingham Park 998,751           355,150              -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
M ilton City Park and Preserve Passive Park Impr 759,480           200,000              200,000           200,000           65,212             -                   -                   -                 

TOTAL PASSIVE PARKS/GREENSPACE 1,772,631$       1,355,150$         200,000$         200,000$         65,212$           -$                    -$                    -$                   

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Gateway/Wayfinding Signage & Historic Markers 468,970$         25,000$              25,000$           25,000$           25,000$           25,000$           25,000$           25,000$         
Comprehensive Plan 5-Year Update -                   50,000                -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Economic Development Strategy & Action Plan 45,000             15,000                -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Code Enforcement Software 100,000           19,728                -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                 
Vehicle Replacement Reserve 39,152             33,222                33,222             33,222             33,222             33,222             33,222             33,222           

TOTAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 653,122$          142,950$            58,222$           58,222$           58,222$           58,222$           58,222$           58,222$         

TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 15,977,168$     8,650,329$         7,511,471$      6,955,595$      7,140,684$      6,892,328$      7,009,956$      7,025,040$    



OPPORTUNITITES FOR TAX SAVINGS
Homestead Exemptions

Basic Homestead Exemption (apply with the County)
• Primary residence; no age or income restrictions = $15,000
• Floating Homestead Exemption (CPI)    
Senior Exemptions (apply with the City)

• Age 65+  = $25,000
• Age 70+ & meets income qualification = Full Value Exemption
Disability Exemption (apply with the City)

• Disability certified by a licensed physician & meets income 
qualification = Full Value Exemption



OPPORTUNITIES FOR TAX SAVINGS CON’T
Floating Homestead Exemption (CPI)    
– Applies to the primary residence and 5 contiguous acres of land 

(example below assumes 100% of value falls within these 
parameters and no improvements have been made to the 
property)

   Calculating the Floating Homestead Exemption 
Assessed/Taxable Value – Adjusted Base Value* = Floating Homestead Exemption 

*Adjusted Base Value is not available on the annual assessment notices, must contact 
Fulton County or City of Milton to obtain 



UNDERSTANDING YOUR ASSESSMENT NOTICE



ASSESSED/TAXABLE VALUE
STEP 1: Calculate your assessed/taxable value

Assessed/Taxable Value – Adjusted Base Value = Floating Homestead Exemption 

Tax Year FMV
Assessed/

Taxable 
Value

2019 579,500     x 40% = 231,800       
2020 590,000     x 40% = 236,000       
2021 597,000     x 40% = 238,800       
2022 615,000     x 40% = 246,000       
2023 615,000     x 40% = 246,000       
2024 1,487,300 x 40% = 594,920       
2025 1,446,200 x 40% = 578,480       



BASE VALUE/ADJUSTED BASE VALUE
STEP 2: Calculate your adjusted base value

Assessed/Taxable Value – Adjusted Base Value = 
Floating Homestead Exemption

 
For the property in this example, 

the base year is 2016 
The assessed/taxable value in 2016 was $207,760

In 2019 (the first year of Milton’s Floating 
Exemption) the base year value was multiplied 

by 1.0423 (per HB 710) to determine the adjusted 
base value for that tax year (each subsequent 

year is increased by the CPI or 3%, whichever is 
lower)

$207,760 x 1.0423 = $216,548

Tax Year
Adjusted 

Base Value
CPI

2019 216,548     
2020 220,446     1.80%
2021 223,091     1.20%
2022 229,784     3.00%
2023 236,678     3.00%
2024 243,778     3.00%
2025 250,848     2.90%



FLOATING HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION

STEP 3: Calculate your floating homestead exemption 
Assessed/Taxable Value – Adjusted Base Value = Floating Homestead Exemption

Tax Year
Assessed/

Taxable 
Value

Adjusted 
Base Value

Floating 
Exemption 

2019 231,800         - 216,548      = 15,252        
2020 236,000         - 220,446      = 15,554        
2021 238,800         - 223,091      = 15,709        
2022 246,000         - 229,784      = 16,216        
2023 246,000         - 236,678      = 9,322           
2024 594,920         - 243,778      = 351,142      
2025 578,480         - 250,848      = 327,632      



CALCULATING TAXES OWED
STEP 1: Calculate your net 
assessed/taxable value

Assessed/Taxable Value – All 
Exemptions = Net 

Assessed/Taxable Value 

     

STEP 2: Calculate your taxes 
owed 

Net Assessed/Taxable Value x 
Millage Rate = Taxes Owed

Tax Year
Assessed/

Taxable 
Value

Net 
Assessed/

Taxable 
Value

2019 231,800         - ( 15,252   + 15,000  ) = 201,548       
2020 236,000         - ( 15,554   + 15,000  ) = 205,446       
2021 238,800         - ( 15,709   + 15,000  ) = 208,091       
2022 246,000         - ( 16,216   + 15,000  ) = 214,784       
2023 246,000         - ( 9,322      + 33,000  ) = 203,678       
2024 594,920         - ( 351,142 + 15,000  ) = 228,778       
2025 578,480         - ( 327,632 + 15,000  ) = 235,848       

Floating 
Exemption 

Other 
Exemptions

Tax Year

Net 
Assessed/

Taxable 
Value

Millage 
Rate

M&O 
Taxes

2019 201,548       x 0.004731 = 953.52     
2020 205,446       x 0.004731 = 971.97     
2021 208,091       x 0.004731 = 984.48     
2022 214,784       x 0.004469 = 959.87     
2023 203,678       x 0.004389 = 893.94     
2024 228,778       x 0.004389 = 1,004.11 
2025 235,848       x 0.004193 = 988.91     



OPPORTUNITIES FOR TAX SAVINGS CON’T

Conservation Use Value Assessment (CUVA)

If you qualify, the property value will be based on land use 
and not market value.
Minimum 10 acres / Maximum 2,000 acres.
Owner agrees to maintain property in bona fide qualifying 
use for a period of 10 years.



CALCULATING YOUR TAX BILL
Home with a Fair Market Value of $900,000 
(with $15,000 basic homestead exemption and no floating exemption)
           
            4.389     4.193     3.923
Assessed Value (40% of FMV)    =   $360,000  $360,000  $360,000

Less Homestead Exemption   =   $(15,000) $(15,000)  $(15,000)

Subtotal        =     $345,000  $345,000  $345,000

Multiply Millage Rate    x  .004389   .004193   .003923

Total Taxes Due      =   $1,514.21 $1,446.59  $1,353.44



THE VALUE OF YOUR TAX DOLLAR CON’T

FMV $900,000 w/ $15,000 exemption @ 4.193 mills

Service Annually Monthly Daily
Public Safety 600.71     50.06         1.65         
Municipal Court 18.22       1.52           0.05         
Public Works 115.50     9.63           0.32         
Parks & Rec 84.40       7.03           0.23         
Community Dev 92.38       7.70           0.25         
Gov Body & Admin 227.86     18.99         0.62         
Capital (Pay-Go) 259.21     21.60         0.71         
Rev Bond Debt Svc 48.32       4.03           0.13         

Total 1,446.59 120.55       3.96        



THE VALUE OF YOUR TAX DOLLAR

Service Annually 
(4.389)

Annually 
(4.193)

Annually 
(3.923) %

Public Safety 628.79     600.71       562.03     42%
Municipal Court 19.07       18.22         17.04       1%

Public Works 120.90     115.50       108.07     8%
Parks & Rec 88.34       84.40         78.96       6%
Community Dev 96.69       92.38         86.43       6%
Gov Body & Admin 238.51     227.86       213.18     16%
Capital (Pay-Go) 271.32     259.21       242.52     18%
Rev Bond Debt Svc 50.58       48.32         45.21       3%

Total 1,514.21 1,446.59    1,353.44 100%

FMV $900,000 w/ $15,000 exemption



ANY QUESTIONS?
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